

No. 20-843

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

NEW YORK RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC., ROBERT  
NASH, BRANDON KOCH,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

KEVIN P. BRUEN, in His Official Capacity as  
Superintendent of the New York State Police, RICHARD  
J. MCNALLY, JR., in His Official Capacity as Justice of  
the New York Supreme Court, Third Judicial District,  
and Licensing Officer for Rensselaer County,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

ELISE SPENNER  
*Counsel of Record*  
Burlingame High School  
1 Mangini Way  
Burlingame, CA 94010

AUDREY JUNG  
Flintridge Preparatory  
School  
4543 Crown Avenue  
La Canada Flintridge,  
CA 91011

---

[December 15, 2021]

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
FACTS OF THE CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Text, History, and Tradition Support Carrying Arms Outside the Home .....	3
A. The Text of the Second Amendment Enshrines a Fundamental Right to Keep and Carry Arms .....	3
B. History and Tradition Affirm That the Carrying of Arms Outside the Home for Self-Defense Is Protected by the Constitution .....	5
II. New York’s Public Carry Regime Violates the Second Amendment .....	11
A. New York’s Licensing System Gives Government Officials Absolute Discretion Over a Core Second Amendment Right .....	11
B. Petitioners’ Right to Carry Is Severely Restricted by New York .....	13
III. The Second Circuit Erred in Upholding New York’s Law .....	13
A. The Right to Carry Is Not a Second- Class Right .....	13
B. The Second Circuit Engaged in Interest-	

Balancing And Failed to Apply Heightened Scrutiny .....	15
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Bonta</i> --- S.Ct. ---, 2021 WL 2690268 (U.S. July 1, 2021) .....	16
<i>Baldea v. City of N.Y. License Div. of NYPD</i> , 2021 WL 2148769 (N.Y. App. Div. May 27, 2021) .....	12
<i>Bliss v. Commonwealth</i> , 12 Ky. 90, 92 (1822) .....	8
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988) .....	11
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	passim
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1857) .....	9
<i>English v. State</i> , 35 Tex. 473 (1871) .....	9
<i>Grace v. District of Columbia</i> , 187 F.Supp.3d 124, 136 (D.D.C. 2016) .....	5
<i>Kachalsky v. Cty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81, 86 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	passim
<i>Kaplan v. Bratton</i> , 249 A.D.2d 199, 201 (N.Y. App. Div. 1998) .....	12
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137, 174 (1803) .....	3
<i>Martinek v. Kerik</i> , 743 N.Y.S.2d 80 (N.Y. App. Div. 2002) .....	12
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> ,	

573 U.S. 464, 486 (2014) .....	16
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> ,	
561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	15
<i>Milo v. Kelly</i> ,	
211 A.D.2d 488 (N.Y. App. Div. 1995) .....	12
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> ,	
702 F.3d 933, 936 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	10
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> ,	
524 U.S. 125, 143 (1998) .....	3
<i>Nunn v. State</i> ,	
1 Ga. 243 (1846) .....	9, 15
<i>Rex v. Dewhurst</i> ,	
1 State Trials, N.S. 529, 601-02 (1820) .....	9
<i>Rex v. Sir John Knight</i>	
90 Eng. Rep. 330 (K.B. 1686) .....	6
<i>State v. Chandler</i> ,	
5 La. Ann. 489, 490 (1850) .....	8
<i>State v. Huntly</i> ,	
25 N.C. 418, 422-23 (1843) .....	9
<i>State v. Reid</i> ,	
1 Ala. 612, 619 (1840) .....	8
<i>State v. Workman</i> ,	
14 S.E. 9 (W. Va. 1891) .....	9
<i>Stockdale v. State</i> ,	
32 Ga. 225, 227 (1861) .....	9
<i>Theurer v. Safir</i> ,	
254 A.D.2d 89 (N.Y. App. Div. 1998) .....	12
<i>United States v. Sprague</i> ,	
282 U. S. 716, 731 (1931) .....	3

*Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y of N.Y., Inc. v. Vill. of Stratton*,  
536 U.S. 150 (2002) ..... 11

*Wrenn v. District of Columbia*,  
864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017) ..... 10

### **Constitutional Provisions**

DEL. CONST. art. I, § 20 ..... 8

Freedmen’s Bureau Act, 14 Stat. 173 (1866) ..... 9

GA. CONST. art. I, § 1, cl. VIII ..... 8

IDAHO CONST. art. I, § 11 ..... 8

KY. CONST. of 1792, art. XII, § 23 ..... 7

ME. CONST. of 1819, art. I, § 16 ..... 8

N.C. CONST. of 1868, art. I, § 24 ..... 8

PA. CONST. of 1776, Declaration of Rights,  
cl. XIII ..... 7

U.S. Const. amend. II ..... 3, 14

VT. CONST. ch. I, art. 16 ..... 7

### **Statutes**

1 W. & M., c. 2, 7, in 3 Eng. Stat. at Large  
441 (1689) ..... 5

1328 Statute of Northampton, 2 Edw. 3  
(Eng. 1328) ..... 6

1911 Laws of N.Y., ch. 195 ..... 11

### **Other Authorities**

“Bargains in Guns at the Pawnshops,” *N.Y. Times*  
(Aug. 30, 1911) ..... 11

“Concealed Carry Permits: A Guide to Firearm

Information by State.” <i>USA Carry</i> , 22 Oct. 2021, www.usacarry.com/concealed_carry_permit_inform ation.html. ....	12
<i>Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution</i> 508–509 (M. Jensen ed. 1976) .....	4
John Adams, <i>First Day's Speech in Defense of the British Soldiers Accused of Murdering Attucks, Gray, and Others, in the Boston Riot of 1770, in 6 Masterpieces of Eloquence</i> 2569, 2578 (Hazeltine et al. eds. 1905) .....	6
Joint Comm. on Reconstruction, H. R. Rep. No. 30, 39th Cong., 1st Sess., 229 (1866) (Proposed Circular of Brigadier Gen. R. Saxton) .....	10
Kopel, Daniel B. “What State Constitutions Teach About the Second Amendment.” <i>Northern Kentucky Law Review</i> 29, no. 4 (2002). ....	8
Nicholas J. Johnson et al., <i>Firearms Law and the Second Amendment</i> 106 (2012) .....	5
“Open Carry.” <i>USCCA</i> , 1 Sept. 2021, www.usconcealedcarry.com/resources/terminology/car ry-types/open-carry/.. ....	12
Samuel Johnson, <i>Dictionary of the English Language</i> 161 (4th ed. 1773) (reprinted 1978) .....	4
St. George Tucker, <i>Blackstone's Commentaries</i> (William Young Birch & Abraham Small eds. 1803) .....	6, 7
William Hawkins, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> 71, §21 (1716) .....	6
